

No. 22-7546

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT LESLIE ROBERSON, III,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
MEAGHAN J. HALEY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3386
melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. Capital Convictions Must Be Based On Accurate And Reliable Evidence Fairly Considered By An Impartial Adjudicator	3
B. Allowing Roberson's Conviction To Stand Would Violate Due Process And Undermine The Criminal Justice System	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aleman v. Village of Hanover Park</i> , 662 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 567 U.S. 935 (2012).....	9
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Epps</i> , 53 N.E.3d 1247 (Mass. 2016).....	10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	4
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 557 (2023).....	4
<i>Feather v. United States</i> , 18 F.4th 982 (8th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Gimenez v. Ochoa</i> , 821 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 580 U.S. 1004 (2016).....	7
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	4
<i>Han Tak Lee v. Glunt</i> , 667 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	4
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017).....	4
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	4
<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 999 N.Y.S.2d 713 (N.Y. County Ct. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1562 (App. Div. 2016)	9, 11
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 746 N.W.2d 590 (Wis. Ct. App. 2008)	9, 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Valena E. Beety & Jennifer D. Oliva, <i>Evidence on Fire</i> , 97 N.C. L. Rev. 483 (2019).....	5
Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2009).....	6
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Comparative Bullet Lead Analysis: A Retrospective</i> , 47 Crim. L.J. 306 (2010).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pamela R. Metzger, <i>Cheating the Constitution</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 475 (2006).....	5
Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, % <i>Exonerations by Contributing Factor</i> (current as of June 13, 2023), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/ExonerationsContribFactorsByCrime.aspx	6
President's Council of Advisors on Sci. & Tech, <i>Report to the President: Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Composition Methods</i> (2016), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/fifil/microsites/ostp/PCAST/pcast_forensic_science_rerepo_final.pdf	6
Michael J. Saks et al., <i>Forensic Bitemark Identification: Weak Foundations, Exaggerated Claims</i> , 3 J.L. & Biosciences 538 (2016).....	5
Joseph Shapiro, <i>Rethinking Shaken Baby Syndrome</i> , NPR (June 29, 2011), https://www.npr.org/2011/06/29/137471992/rethinking-shaken-baby-syndrome	9
